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state of North Dakota the sum of one hundred dollars for every such 
violation. 

§ 6. CERTIFICATE OF CHEMIST PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE.] Evt:ry
certificate duly signed and acknowledged by the chemist of the North 
Dakota government agricultural experiment station, at Fargo, relat­
ing to the analysi� of any commercial fertilizer, shall be presumptive 
evidence of the facts therein stated. 

§ 7. WHAT CONSTITUTES VIOLATION.] The doing of anything
prohibited by this act shall be evide�ce of the violc!tion of. the pro­
visions of this act relating to the things so prohibited, and the omis­
sion to do anything directed to be done shall be evidence of a violation 
of the provisions of this act relative to the things so directed to be 
done. 

§ 8. DIRECTOR OF EXPERIMENT STATION TO ENFORCE.] The di­
rector of the North Dakota government agricultural experiment 
station is charged with the enforcement of the provisions of this act. 
and for this purpose, may employ agents, chemists and experts, and 
whenever he shall know or have reason to believe that any penalty 
has been incurred by any person for the violation of any of the pro­
visions of this act, or that any sum has been forfeited by reason of 
any such violation, he shall report the said violation with a state­
ment of the facts to the state's attorney for the district wherein the 
offense is committed, who shall begin proceedings according to the 
state law. 

§ 9. EMERGENCY:] This act shall take effect when approved.
Approved March 19, 1903.

FISHWAYS. 

CHAPTER 102. 

[H. B. No . .262-Buttz.] 

FISHWAYS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 1653 of the Re.vised Codes of 18gg, Relating 
to Fishways. 

Be ii E,iacled by the Legislative AssemblJ' of the Slate of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1653 of the revised codes of
1899 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows : 

§ 1653. COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHALL BUILD FlSHWAYS.]
Whenever the owner or occupant of any such dam neglects or re­
fuses to construct such fishway or chute over the same, the commis­
sioners of the county in which such dam is maintained shall proceed 
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within thirty days, on notice to them in writing, made by five free­
holders of any county through which the waterways so dammed shall 
pass, to let the work of erecting such fishway or chute, and providing 
material therefor, to the lowest responsible bidder, and all expenses 
attendant upon the erection or maintenance of the same shall be paid 
by the owner or occupant of the dam, and- shall be recovered in the 
name of the person building such fishway or chute upon the accept­
ance of the same by the county commissioners; and if not paid by 
such dam owners or occupants, the same shall become a lien upon 
such property and shaU be collected as is provided for enforcing 
mechanics' liens. If said board of county commissioners shall re­
fuse or neglect to erect and maintain such fishway or chute, after the 
notice to them required by this section, they shall ,upon conviction 
therefor be adjudged guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished 
by removal from office and payment of the costs of prosecution. 

Approved March 12, 1903. 

HAME WARDENS. 

CHAPTER 103. 
[S. B. No. 82-Cox.] 

DIVIDING STATE INTO TWO GAME WARDEN DISTRICTS. 
AN ACT to Amend Sections 1642, 1644, 1645, 1646, 1647, 7678, 7683a, 

7683b, 7683c, 7683d and 7683f of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, 
1899, Relating to the Protection of Game, the Division of the State 
Into .. Game Districts, the Appointment of District Game Wardens, 
the Issuing of Permits to Hunt, the Disposition of Money Re;:.eived 
From the Sale of Permits and Enacting Other Provisions Relating 
Thereto and Providing Penalties for Violation Thereof. 

Be it Enacted by tire Legislative Assembly of the State of Nor/Ii Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That sections 1642, 1644, 1645, 1646,, 1647,
7678, 7683a, 7683b, 7683c, 7683d and 7683£ of the revised codes of 
North Dakota, 1899, be and the said sections are hereby amended to 
read as follows : 

§ 1642. DISTRICT GAME WARDENS. How APPOINTED. BOND.
DynEs. DEPUTIES.] The state shall be divided into two game dis-
tncts. . · 

District number one shall consist of the following counties : Pem­
bina, Walsh, Grand Forks, Nelson, Ramsey, Cavalier, Benson, Town­
er, Wells, Pierce, Rolette, McLean, McHenry, Bottineau, Ward, 
Williams, Allred, Wallace and all unorganized adjacent territory. 
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